

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14917/2003

(From the judgement and order(s) in WP No. 2267/1998 dated 16-APR-03 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

SYED HYDER ALI & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAITRI COOP. HOUSING SOCIETY & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file additional documents in I.A.No.8 and impleadment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 14939 of 2003

(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 14938 of 2003

(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 14934 of 2003

(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 14928 of 2003

(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 15017 of 2003

(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 17463 of 2003

(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and c/delay in filing additional documents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 17462 of 2003

(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file additional documents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 15697 of 2003

(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. and intervention and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 15750 of 2003

(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 15760 of 2003

(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 15751 of 2003

(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 15758 of 2003

(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and with

prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)
SLP(C) NO. 17179-17181 of 2003
(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and
intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim
relief and office report)
(For final disposal)
SLP(C) NO. 17182 of 2003
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)
SLP(C) NO. 17467 of 2003
(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and
permission to file additional documents and with prayer for interim relief
and office report)
(For final disposal)
SLP(C) NO. 7281 of 2004
(With appln(s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and with
prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)
SLP(C) NO. 1940 of 2005
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and intervention and exemption
from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 06/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S.SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.P.S.Narasimha, Sr.Adv.
In SLP(C)Nos.17179- Mr. Ananga Bhattacharyya, Adv.
17181/2003 Mr.Sriram P., Adv.
Mr.Rohit N.Rao, Adv.
Mr.Vishnu Jain, Adv.

In SLP(C)Nos.15760 Mr.P.Vishwanatha Shetty, Sr.Adv.
& 15758/2003 Mr.Malugari Sudarshan, Adv.
Mr.V.G.Pragasam, Adv.

In SLP(C)17467/2003 Mr.Mukul Rohatgi, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Pallav Shishodia, Sr.Adv.
Mr. T.V. Ratnam, Adv.
Mr.Hari Sridhar, Adv.
Mr.K.Subba Rao, Adv.

In SLP(C)17182/2003 Mr.Pallav Shishodia, Sr.Adv.
Mr.K.Subba Rao, Adv.
Mr.A.P.Mayee, Adv.

In SLP(C)No.1940/05 Mr. G.V.R. Choudary, Adv.
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Adv.
Mr. A. Chandra Sekhar, Adv.
Mr.Manu Shanker Mishra, Adv.
Ms.E.R.Sumathy, Adv.
Mr.K.Ram Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
For State of A.P. Mr.Mahavir Singh, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Jaydeep Gupta, Sr.Adv.
Mr.D.Mahesh Babu, Adv.
Mr.Mayur R.Shah, Adv.
Mr.K.Maruthi Rao, Adv.
Ms.Anjani Aiyagari, Adv.

Mr.M.Srinivas R.Rao, Adv.
Mr.Abid Ali Beeran P., Adv.
Mohd.Sadique, Adv.

Mr.V.Sridhar Reddy, Adv.

Mr.G.N.Reddy, Adv.

Mrs.Sudha Gupta, Adv.

Mr.Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.Nos.8 and 9 of 2011 In SLP(C)No.14917 of 2003

In these applications, the applicant has made the following prayers:

"(a) allow the application for intervention filed by applicant;

(b) Pass any further Order/s as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case.

(a) Exempt the applicant from filing official translation Annexure A-1 to A-8; and

(b) Pass such other and further order or orders as may be deemed just and proper by this Hon'ble Court on the facts and in the circumstances of the case."

After making some submissions, learned counsel for the applicant made a request that his client may be permitted to withdraw these applications with liberty to pursue other remedies.

The request of the learned counsel is accepted and the applications are dismissed as withdrawn with liberty in terms of the prayer made.

I.A.No.10 of 2012 In SLP(C)No.14917 of 2003

This is an application by Raheemunissa Begum wife of Mohd.Abdul Aziz and three others for their impleadment as parties to the special leave petition.

We have heard Shri K.Maruthi Rao, learned counsel for the applicants and perused the averments contained in the application as also the accompanying documents most of which are typed copies of the translation from Urdu.

In our opinion, the applicants are neither necessary nor proper parties and, therefore, their prayer for impleadment cannot be granted.

There is another reason for not entertaining the prayer made in the application, namely, the applicants' failure to place on record the certified copies of the documents on which they want to rely in support of their claim of title over the property in dispute.

The application is accordingly dismissed.

However, it is made clear that this order shall not prejudice the right, if any, acquired by the petitioner on the basis of the orders passed by the competent Court.

Shri Mukul Rohatgi, learned senior counsel appearing for the Ravindra Co-operative Housing Society made his submissions, which remained inconclusive.

For further arguments, the cases are adjourned to 11.09.2012.

| (Satish K.Yadav)
|
| Court Master

| (Phoolan Wati Arora)
| Court Master
|

