

LISTED ON : 04.03.2014

COURT NO.: 10

ITEM NO : 101

SECTION - XII-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10681, 10682, 10683, 10684, 10685, 10686, 10695, 10696, 10697, 10698, 10699, 10700, 10701, 10702-10704, 10705, 10706, 10707 AND 10708 OF 2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.6 in C.A.10697/2013 @ SLP 15697/2003)

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.7 in C.A. 10697/2013 @ SLP 15697/2003)

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.22-24 in C.A.10702-04/2013 @ SLP 17179-81/2003

(Application for permission to file additional documents part of records of court below)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 25-27 in C.A.10702-04/2013 @ SLP 17179-81/2003

( Application for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.10 IN C.A. 10697/2013 @ SLP 15697/2003

(Application for permission to file additional documents which are not part of record of Court below).

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2 IN C.A. 10706/2013 @ SLP 17467/2003.

( Application for permission to file Additional Documents as Vol.-IV)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.8 & 9 IN C.A.10706/2013 @ SLP 17467/2003.

( Application for permission to file Additional Documents as Vol.-V and Vol.-VI)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 6-7 IN C.A.10699/2013 @ SLP 15760/2003.

( Application for permission to file Additional Documents and exemption from filing Official Translation filed by Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Advocate on 21.09.2012)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 11 IN C.A.10697/2013 @ SLP 15697/2003.

( Application for permission to file Additional Documents being not part of record of Court's below).

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.31-33 IN C.A.10702-04/2013 @ SLP 17179-17181/2003.

( Application for permission to file Additional Documents).

SYED HYDER ALI & ORS ETC. ETC. ..APPELLANTS

- VERSUS -

MAITRI COOP. HOUSING SOCIETY &

ORS. ETC. ETC. ..RESPONDENTS

#### OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court on 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The application for impleadment is allowed.

To be listed in the month of March, 2014."

These are the appeals be Special Leave filed against Judgment and Order dated 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2003 from the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in Writ Petition No. 2267, 2260 of 1998, 4156, 13650 of 2000, 889, 3062 of 1998, 4156 of 2000, 1976 of 1998, 6240 of 1995, 3120, 2260, 1976, 889 of 1998, 3062, 3120 of 1998 and 8008 of 1992, 2267 of 1998, 4156 of 2000, 1976 and 2267 of 1998 respectively.

The service position of appeals above-mentioned are as under:

C.A. NO. 10681 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 14917/2003

There are total 32 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 32 (State of A.P.) and 33 are represented by M/s. A.P. Mayee, V.G. Pragasam, D. Mahesh Babu and Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocates respectively. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 7, 14 and 24. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10682 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 14939/2003

There are total 30 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos.

1 and 30 (State of A.P.) are represented by M/s. V.G. Pragasam and D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos.7, 12 and 23. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10683 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 14938/2003

There are total 34 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 7 and 34 (State of A.P.) are represented by M/s. Manu Shanker Mishra, V.G. Pragasam and D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos.3, 4, 6, 13 and 19. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10684 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 14934/2003

There are total 32 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 32 (State of A.P.) are represented by M/s. Manu Shanker Mishra, A.P. Mayee, V.G. Pragasam and D. Mahesh Babu Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 9, 15 and 25. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10685 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 14928/2003

There are total 34 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 34 (State of A.P.) are represented by M/s. V.G. Pragasam and D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos.13, 23, 24, 27 and 28. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10686 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 15017/2003

There are total 12 Respondents in the matter. Respondent No.12 (State of A.P.) is represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate.

Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10695 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 17463/2003

There are total 33 Respondents in the matter. Respondent No.32 (State of A.P.) is represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos.2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 21, 22, 26, 27 and 28. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10696 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 17462/2003

There are total 95 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 6 and 34 (State of A.P.) are represented by M/s. V.G. Pragasam and D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 2, 5, 12, 18 and 28. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10697 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 15697/2003

There are total 37 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 34 and 35 are represented by Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos.1, 5, 8, 10, 13, 15, 16 and 21. Service in respect of remaining Respondents except Respondent Nos. 32, 33 and 36 is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that the Respondent Nos. 32, 33 and 36 have since expired at SLP stage but the Counsel for the Petitioners/Appellants has not taken any steps for bringing on record their legal representatives so far.

Service is incomplete on Respondent Nos. 32, 33 and 36.

C.A. NO. 10698 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 15750/2003

There are total 11 Respondents in the matter. Respondent No.11

(State of A.P.) is represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. Service is complete in respect of remaining Respondents through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10699 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 15760/2003

There are total 69 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 8 (State of A.P.) are represented by M/s. A.P. Mayee and D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 11, 12, 15 to 17, 19 to 26, 30, 31, 33 to 37, 39 to 43, 45, 46, 49, 51 to 53, 56, 57, 59, 60, 62, 63, 66, 67, 68 and 69. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10700 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 15751/2003

There are total 34 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 6 and 34 (State of A.P.) are represented by M/s. V.G. Pragasam and D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2, 12 and 17. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10701 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 15758/2003

There are total 73 Respondents in the matter. Respondent No.12 (State of A.P.) is represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 14, 17 to 23, 25, 26, 30 to 33, 35 to 37, 39, 41, 43, 46, 47, 49, 52, 53, 55, 57, 58, 60, 61 to 66, 70, 71 and 73. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on behalf of said Respondents so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NOS. 10702-10704 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) Nos. 17179 - 17181/2003

There are total 70 Respondents in the C.A. No. 10702 of 2013 @

(SLP (C) No.17129/03, 69 Respondents in C.A. No. 10703 of 2013 @ SLP (C) No.17180/03 and 11 Respondents in C.A. No. 10704 of 2013 @ SLP (C) No.17181 of 2003. Respondent No.9 in C.A. No. 10702 of 2013 @ SLP 17179/2003, Respondent No.8 in C.A. No 10703 of 2013 @ SLP 17180/2003 and Respondent Nos.1 to 3 in C.A. Nos. 10704 of 2013 @ SLP 17181/2003 (State of A.P) are represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10705 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 17182/2003

There are total 92 Respondents in the matter. Respondent No.31 (State of A.P.) is represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10706 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 17467/2003

There are total 90 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 29 (State of A.P.) are represented by M/s. V.G. Pragasam and D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No. 7. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10707 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 7281/2004

There are total 95 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 6 and 34 (State of A.P.) are represented by M/s. V.G. Pragasam and D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10708 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 1940/2005

It is submitted that there are 93 Respondents in the matter. Respondent No. 31 (State of A.P.) is represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from

Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 23. Service in respect of Respondent Nos.3-22, 24-30 and 32-93 is complete through paper publications but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

Original record is still awaited from the High Court in the Appeals above-mentioned.

The aforesaid Appeals alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocates.
2. Mr K. Ram Kumar, Advocate.
3. Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate.
4. Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Advocate.
5. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhury, Advocate.
6. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate.
7. Mr. T.V. Ratnam, Advocate
8. Mr. A.P. Mayee, Advocate.
9. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.
10. Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR