

LISTED ON: 28.10.2014
COURT NO.: 10
ITEM NO : 101

SECTION – XII-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10681, 10682, 10683, 10684, 10685, 10686, 10695, 10696, 10697, 10698, 10699, 10700, 10701, 10702-10704, 10705, 10706, 10707 AND 10708 OF 2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.6 in C.A.10697/2013 @ SLP 15697/ 2003)
(Application for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.7 in C.A. 10697/2013 @ SLP 15697/2003)
(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.22-24 in C.A.10702-04/2013 @ SLP 17179-81/2003
(Application for permission to file additional documents part of records of court below)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 25-27 in C.A.10702-04/2013 @ SLP 17179-81/2003
(Application for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.10 IN C.A. 10697/2013 @ SLP 15697/2003
(Application for permission to file additional documents which are not part of record of Court below).

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2 IN C.A. 10706/2013 @ SLP 17467/2003.
(Application for permission to file Additional Documents as Vol.-IV)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.8 & 9 IN C.A.10706/2013 @ SLP 17467/2003.
(Application for permission to file Additional Documents as Vol.-V and Vol.-VI)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 6-7 IN C.A.10699/2013 @ SLP 15760/2003.
(Application for permission to file Additional Documents and exemption from filing Official Translation filed by Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Advocate on 21.09.2012)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 11 IN C.A.10697/2013 @ SLP 15697/2003.
(Application for permission to file Additional Documents being not part of record of Court's below).

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.31-33 IN C.A.10702-04/2013 @ SLP 17179-17181/2003.

(Application for permission to file Additional Documents).

SYED HYDER ALI & ORS ETC. ETC. ..APPELLANTS

- VERSUS -

MAITRI COOP. HOUSING SOCIETY & ..RESPONDENTS
ORS. ETC. ETC.

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th July, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“The documents and the pleadings in the appeals before us are spread out in several volumes and the Court does not find it convenient to proceed with the cases in the present form. Learned counsels for the parties will arrive at a consensus and place the relevant documents and pleadings in separate volumes within four weeks.

List on 20th August, 2014.”

Subsequently, the matters above-mentioned were again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20th August, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Upon hearing learned counsels for the parties, we implead the State of Telengana as a respondent.

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the State of Telengana.

Four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the State of Telegana to file counter affidavit, if any.

Appeals be listed for hearing after four weeks.”

Subsequently, the matters above-mentioned were again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd September, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“List the matters after ensuring Diwali Vacation.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that pursuant to the aforesaid order dated 17th July, 2014, Mr. A. P. Mayee, Advocate for Appellants in CA No. 10667 of 2013 has on 16th August, 2014 filed compilation of documents i.e. Volumes IA, IB, IIA, IIB and IIC in the above-mentioned batch of appeals. The same are placed with the Appeal paper books.

It is further submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order dated 20th August, 2014 State of Telangana has been impleaded as a Respondent in the appeals above-mentioned. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have on 22nd September, 2014 filed Valakatnama/Appearance on behalf of State of Telangana in the appeals above-mentioned but no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

The service position and status of the appeals above-mentioned are as under:

C.A. NO. 10681 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 14917/2003

There are total 34 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 32 (State of A.P.) and 33 are represented by Mr. A.P. Mayee, Ms. T. Anamika, M/s D. Mahesh Babu and Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocates, respectively. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 7, 14 and 24. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 34 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10682 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 14939/2003

There are total 31 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 30 (State of A.P.) are represented by Ms. T. Anamika and Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos.7, 12 and 23. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 31 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10683 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 14938/2003

There are total 35 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 7 and 34 (State of A.P.) are represented by Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, Ms. T. Anamika and Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos.3, 4, 6, 13 and 19. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 35 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10684 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 14934/2003

There are total 33 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 32 (State of A.P.) are represented by M/s. Manu Shanker Mishra, A.P. Mayee, Ms. T. Anamika and Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 9, 15 and 25. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 33 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10685 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 14928/2003

There are total 35 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 34 (State of A.P.) are represented by Ms. T. Anamika and Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos.13, 23, 24, 27 and 28. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 35 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10686 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 15017/2003

There are total 13 Respondents in the matter. Respondent No.12 (State of A.P.) is represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 13 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10695 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 17463/2003

There are total 34 Respondents in the matter. Respondent No.32 (State of A.P.) is represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos.2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 21, 22, 26, 27 and 28. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete

through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 34 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10696 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 17462/2003

There are total 96 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 6 and 34 (State of A.P.) are represented by Ms. T. Anamika and Ms. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 2, 5, 12, 18 and 28. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 96 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10697 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 15697/2003

There are total 38 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 34 and 35 are represented by Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1, 5, 8, 10, 13, 15, 16 and 21. Service in respect of remaining Respondents, except Respondent Nos. 32, 33 and 36 is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 38 (State of Telangana).

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that the Respondent Nos. 32, 33 and 36 have since expired at SLP stage but the Counsel for the Petitioners/Appellants has not taken any steps for bringing on record their legal representatives so far.

Service is incomplete on Respondent Nos. 32, 33 and 36.

C.A. NO. 10698 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 15750/2003

There are total 12 Respondents in the matter. Respondent No.11 (State of A.P.) is represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. Service is complete in respect of remaining Respondents through paper publication but no one

has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 12 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10699 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 15760/2003

There are total 70 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 8 (State of A.P.) are represented by M/s. A.P. Mayee and D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 11, 12, 15 to 17, 19 to 26, 30, 31, 33 to 37, 39 to 43, 45, 46, 49, 51 to 53, 56, 57, 59, 60, 62, 63, 66, 67, 68 and 69. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 70 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10700 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 15751/2003

There are total 35 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 6 and 34 (State of A.P.) are represented by Ms. T. Anamika and Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2, 12 and 17. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 35 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10701 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 15758/2003

There are total 74 Respondents in the matter. Respondent No.12 (State of A.P.) is represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 14, 17 to 23, 25, 26, 30 to 33, 35 to 37, 39, 41, 43, 46, 47, 49, 52, 53, 55, 57, 58, 60, 61 to 66, 70, 71 and 73. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on behalf of said Respondents so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed

Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 74 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NOS. 10702-10704 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) Nos.17179 – 17181/2003

There are total 71 Respondents in C.A. No. 10702 of 2013 @ (SLP (C) No.17129/03, 69 Respondents in C.A. No. 10703 of 2013 @ SLP (C) No.17180/03 and 11 Respondents in C.A. No. 10704 of 2013 @ SLP (C) No.17181 of 2003. Respondent No.9 in C.A. No. 10702 of 2013 @ SLP 17179/2003, Respondent No.8 in C.A. No 10703 of 2013 @ SLP 17180/2003 and Respondent Nos.1 to 3 in C.A. Nos. 10704 of 2013 @ SLP 17181/2003 (State of A.P) are represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 71 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10705 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 17182/2003

There are total 93 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos.1 and 31 (State of A.P.) are represented by Ms. T. Anamika and Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 93 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10706 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 17467/2003

There are total 91 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 29 (State of A.P.) are represented by Ms. T. Anamika and Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No. 7. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed

Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 91 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10707 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 7281/2004

There are total 96 Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 6 and 34 (State of A.P.) are represented by M/s. V.G. Pragasam and D. Mahesh Babu, Advocates. Service in respect of remaining Respondents is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 91 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 10708 OF 2013 @ SLP (C) No. 1940/2005

It is submitted that there are 94 Respondents in the matter. Respondent No. 31 (State of A.P.) is represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 23. Service in respect of Respondent Nos.3-22, 24-30 and 32-93 is complete through paper publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 94 (State of Telangana).

Service is complete.

In above-mentioned matters wherever, Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate appears she has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance after taking 'No Objection' from Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Advocate

Original Records of the High Court are available for the reference of the Hon'ble Court in the appeals above-mentioned.

It is submitted that counsel for the appearing parties have not filed statement of case so far.

The aforesaid Appeals alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this, the 27th day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1 M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocates.
- 2 Mr K. Ram Kumar, Advocate.
- 3 Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate.
- 4 Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate.
- 5 Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhury, Advocate.
6. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate.
7. Mr. T.V. Ratnam, Advocate
8. Mr. A.P. Mayee, Advocate.
9. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.
10. Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, Advocate
- 11 Mr. Ananga Bhattacharyya, Advocate
- *12 M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates
(Standing counsel for State of Telangana)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR