

REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1

LISTED ON : 28.07.2016

ITEM NO. : 19

SECTION-XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 10697 OF 2013

RAVINDRA COOP. HOUSING
SOCIETY LTD. & ORS.

...APPELLANTS

- VERSUS -

NAWAB IQBALUDDIN KHAN & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

Interlocutory Application No. 16 (Application for substituted service) was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 12th April, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

“None appears for respondent nos. 32 and 36 despite due service.

The appellant has already filed an application for substituted service of Lrs. of deceased respondent no. 33.

In view of office report, the application is allowed and Registry is directed to issue publication to be advertised in The Daily newspapers as mentioned in the application.

Registry to submit report regarding status of remaining respondents in the next office report.

List again on 28.07.2016.”

It is submitted that notice of lodgment of Petition of Appeal was issued to the counsel for the Appellant on 21st April, 2016 for effecting service on the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 33 through publication.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Appellant has on 7th June, 2016 filed affidavit of service with proof of publication i.e. “Deccan Chronicle, English Daily and Enadu Telugu Daily which are wide circulated Daily Newspaper in the state of Telangana on 18th May, 2016.

Service of Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 33 is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report for orders.

Dated this, the 27th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Advocate, Ch. No. 413, Setalvad Block.
2. Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, 24-A, DDA, SFS Flats, mount Kailash, East of Kailash, ND-110065
3. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates, 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001, (Standing counsel of State of Telangana)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR